\ O »

FEDERAL ELECTION CONMMISSION

1325 N STRELT NAW
WASHINGHION, D .CL 20003

May 24, 1977

The Honorable George C. Wallace
Suite 801, Executive Building
301 Montgomery Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36103

Dear Governor Wallace:

Please be advised that on May 19, 1977, the Commission
approved the interim report of the Compliance PReview (Audit)
Division on The Yallace Campaign, Inc., covering the period
11/23/7% through 7/31/76. This interinm report covers the
post- primary audit of The Wallace Campaign, Inc. (the
committee), undertaken by the Compliance Review Staff of
the Federal E1ection Commission to determine whether there

has been compliance with the provisions of the Federal Election

Campaign Act, as amended (the Act). The audit was conducted

pursuzst to Section 9038 of Title 2A, United States Code (26
U.S.C. 92338), which directs the CO'ﬁtssion to conduct an
audit of the qualified campa ign expesnses of every candidate
and %is a2uthorized committees who recaived matching fund
payments and to determine the ermount, if any, of repayment
to the matching payment account.

The Tindings and nclusicns noted in the interin
renort zre UGL iled bh10ﬁ. Also, tha Commission's determina
tiorns concerni ing the action to be tazken are included. The
interim report is divided into two subject categories - -

jtems A(1) througn A(4) which address disclosure items B(1)
througnh B5{6) u1(ch adaress unqualTtizd campaign expenses as
defined in Title 26, Section 9032(9)

Ttems A(1), (2), and (&) requir:
amendments be filed. Such awendnen;

ts snould be filed within
30 days of the receipt of this lette:

i

] BT AR I AL T 1ad)
TREDRY FITOT RS AN '2;3
LGl LLLL ¢

R ot fyohe t ) M T

rjffﬁ)[ S L-;..‘.k,.- ..5..(_,‘.
AN
AN
‘x:,,\'/' :
G -

thet disciosure report

e Sy i e b At s

v o

Ve e s o

I

e e e S s




-2

The Commission has made a preliminary determination
that absent a showing to the contrary the expenditures noted
in items B(1) through B(6) are unqualified campaiqn expenses.
The Committee is afforded 30 days from the date of vreceipt
of this letter in which to respond demonstrating that these
expenditures arc campaign related.

Additional field work in Montgomery is planned Lo begin
approximately one week prior to the close of the 30 day
response period. The audit team will review the back-up
material relating to the Committee's response, provide any
needed assistance, and to update the audit work from 7/31/76
to present to gather actual figures for use in the final
payback computation.

The remainder of this lctter lists the fwnll\q%, conclu-
sions and Commission determinations included in the interim
report.

A. Disclosure

(1) The Registration Form and Statement of Organiza-
tion for a Committee dated 11/27/74 indicates that five
deposiicries were utilized by the Committee. However, our
review of bank records presented for inspection reve a1 o
twenzy-coe deposicuries which have not been disclosed on the

Commitzza's Statement of Crganization.

~

Titie 2, U.S.C. Section 433(b){2), requires a listing
of 21! banks, safety deposii boxes, or other repositories
used to be included in thn Statemant of Organiz.xlqr The
Cammittee should amend its Statement of Ovrganization to
inciude the tyenty-one repossitories montionsed above as not
previosusly disclosed. {Enclosure #1)

{27 Committse vecords indicate the recoint of $491.50
of in-uind contributions which were not disclosed as of
7/31/7%5

Title 2, U.S.C. Section 434(0)(2), (3), (2) aend (10)
require the reporting of all contrwbations and exnendituras,
accordingly an amendment 1S request=2d to disclose these
itams.,

(3Y In the discussion concarning the Cornittea's
proceduras for the jtemication of exnendituros, it was noted
oy the Comnmittee's bookkeeper that onily these exponditures
crogator than (100,00 yiero itemizoa on disclosury ronorts.
Expend s 07 3700.00 or Tess but agavecating ia excoass of

4

1
1

T

B el e I T T

A 8 4 W 8L A ey e

L - S N




3

3- |
@ ®

$100.00 during the calendar year were not disclosed apparently

as a result of a misinterpretation of 2 U.S.C. Section
434(b)(9) and (10).

No amendments are requested. However, in the fulure
all expenditures must be reported in accordance with 2
U.S.C. Section 434(b)(9) and (10).

(4) As of 7/31/76, approximately $7,600.00 in rcceipts
and approximately $82,000.00 in pxpend1tures relating to
activities undertaken by the Committee's state offices and
agents have not been reported as required by 2 U.S.€. Section
434(b)(2), (3), (6), (7), (9) and (10). Conversations with
the Committec's bookkeeper indicated that untimely and
incomplete transmittal of records frow tho state offices
contributed to this situation. As of 2/28/77, our review of
your Committee's reporis has identified $-0- in veceipts and
$44,151.07 in expenditures being reported, 1eovinq a balance
of approximately $7,600.00 in receipts and approximately
$38,000.00 in expenditures still to be reported.

The Committee should continua to pursue inforiation
necessary to disclose the remaining balances notod above and
file the appropriate amended reports within 30 days of the

=
i

4
L

receivt of this letter. If not reported within the 20 day
respornse period, tne Commissicon has “determined that the
unreporiad amount of expenditures .111 be viewed 2as un-
qualified campaign exnenses and the velue repayable in full
ta the Treasury.

B. Ungualifi=d Camnaign Lxpenses

(1) On February 11, 1276, the Cormittea purchased a
1976 Ford van for a total price of $5,850.70 On June 7,
876, tne Committee's Chairman, I'r. Charies S. Snider,
purchased the van Trom the Committee fTor 1,500.C2. Upon
checting with a lontgomery bank and 2 Montgomery Ford dealer
we estaclished a velue for thz Ford van of at least $4,200.00.
In addition, on 6/4/76, the Cownit g

tee incurved 5357.00 in
expenses fcor installation of an air conditiom1ﬁa unit in the

van, thereby changing the fair marizi value to ot least
SA,567.00. In addition, post-sale and post-inelicibility
(£/9/76) expenses in the armount of $1,253.3% ware incurred
by the Committee velating to repairs and icovovoeronts to the
van including new tires and chrome wneals.

The Cor iacion hes decermined that i
the diffcx“ncs boatwonn the fair rarvel vo

EURP O prap—

LT P W,

s smer st g

rean oy ran




: o -4- ®

on the date of sale - $4,567.00 - and the selling price -
$1,500.00 - or $3,067.00 is an unqualified campaign expense
and will be repayab19 in full tc the Treasury. The post-

ineligibility repairs and improvements to the van incurred -

after the date of sale will be deducted from any further
matching fund eligibility based on net outstanding campaign
obligations.

(2) During 1975 and 1976 the Committee purchosed
floral arrangements from Bruner's Southside Florist in the
amount of $1,857.00 and from Gerri's Floral Boutique in the
amount of $145.22. O0f these puvrchases, gift cards occom-
panying the floral arrangements indicated that $1306.49 of
the total, were from the family of the Committce Chairman,
Mr. Cha"lﬂ‘ S. Snider. In addition, tirs. Snider picked up
flowers accounting for $260.46; also $149.99 of unidentified
floral arrangements were puvrchased. These figures do not
include any floral arrangemorts sent to hospitals on behalf
of the Committee's st

Tha Commission has determined that absent a showing to
the conirary, these expenses wili bes viewad as unqualified
and tha value ($1716.94) will be payable in full to the
Treasury

Committee records indicate payment of 519,065, 32
Brothers Auto Repair and fowler Doziev Tiroe Ser-
1/1775 to 6/9/76 (candidate's date of 1av11g1—
Theseo ox;:nantu:os represcent S7,745.18 Tor gasoline,
for enaginoe tunovps, $3,412.35 for tires, 5402.25
wort and $6,357.72 for aiher repairs ranging from
rint work to removal, repair and reinstalliation of
the installaticn of an 2air conditiconing system.
es, the receipts fTor the wory <o not indicate the
ted an or the person authorizing the vork. Since
sericd all Committee venicles were relatively
nce the Committee ownzd no meve than three vehicles
amount seams unreasonable
Tne Commission has determined that, absent a showing to
the contrary, all expenses Tistaed above will Lo wviowad as
urgualified and the value (57°5,602.37) will be vanavable dn
Tull fo tho Tro2sury
S12,255.22 less 3Z07.N0 for ai» conditicoring uniit included
in it 5{() ebuve = S15,0693.3¢2
(*y (o s containad puid pocoinis tetaling
2080000 e anitad Jouotay ittt tors i
[1 Lo S DUy ~ stk |
o
L . - ’
0IEIRE D robChunSLL

taff or sent by yourseli and/or Mrs. Wallace.

[




Group #1

4
i

S were for hotd
tontgomary,

that the majority of arg
services (meals and lodging) ir
of Yaliace headgua

Purchase Date Item Description Amount

5/28/75 Desk TV 233.15
11/7/775 Portable TV 211.95
10/11/75 Camera and film _175.54

Group #1 Total: 620.54
Group #2
3/11/75 - 4/6/76 Unidentified items 1.611.67

Group #2 Total 1,511.67
Group #3
6/20/75 Toaster & blender 50.78
7/24/75 Mint Julep serving set 139.80
4/18/75 Can opener 15.32
9/4/75 Engraved Water Goblets 92.56
9/10/75 Server Car Bag 44,99
10/11/75 Razor & lYaffle Baker 56.55

Group #3 Total __400.00

With the exception of th2 items listed in group #1,
information which would enable the staff to make a determina-
tiorn as to whether the resmeining items were, in fact, campaign
related and hence qualifiod campaian expens2s, was nox
available at the conciusion of cur initial Tield work.

The Commission has deotermined that, absent a showing to
the contrary, that the expenses in Groups 2 and 3 will be
viewed as uana11 ied and the valuz (£1,911.87) will be
repayab]e in full te the Treasur:

{8} Payments to Amevican Exrress between 1/1/75 and
6/2/76 amounted to $S4,263.39. Thesz pavments were not
supported by sufficient documentation to deterinine the
purccse of tne expenditure Upon inquiry we were informed
by the Committec bookk eeke that these wavre the personal
credit cards of the Committee Chairman end/or Treasurer. As
a result of Committes submissicn of docuimentation to c1»ar
unsupported expenditures mentionad in iter 2(53), Anmerican
Express b1111ng statements werz furanished which indicated

tha chorge Lo
n Al

e, e

L i w P
Virniti Li o waiskrbnil QUUTIYGR

and restauvant
ahbama, location

U OASK RTIL S AR LI U .

PR

A v

A e s




9

2

The Commission has determined that, absent a showing to
the contrary, such as a statement from the Committee Chaijr-
man and/or Treasurer, as appropriate, showing the purpose of
the charges, these expenses will be viewed as unqualified
and the value ($4,263.89) will be repayable in full to the
Treasury.

(6) As of this date, there remains approxinately
$219,851.00 in unsupporiad expenditures made by the Committee
or its agents during the period 1/31/75 threugh 7/31/76. No
independent documentation has bdeen made available which
would establish the purpose of the payments. Hence, no
determination regarding qualified carpaign expenscs can be
made. Listed below is a breakdewn of the remaininu unsup-
ported amount:

Breakdown Analysis of Unsupported Expenditures

Descri.-ion Tinme Periocd Amount
Group =1
Urnaccounted for advances
wnade from Headguarters
bani zccounts to individuals 1/1/75-12/31/775 12,727.21
1/1/76-6/9/77¢ 126,957. 29
5/10/75-7/31/76 248 .83*
Total uraccounted for advances 139,933.43
* Pleaso see Commission doiormination for i<eom B(5) for
cispesition of post-inaligibiliny NS os which are not
suhject to 100 renavment, but 2ave vied as unouelified
none-thae-less.
e FLEASIAN GO "2
" 11 23 s . _"
pyanal RR Y % B
- #,
. %
peRn b Blohalk
Uit ww Wi B »

<t s w

Bt aa e 4 v iy

anisen ave




R

o
Group 72
Unaccounted for advances made
from Headquarters bank accounts
to subsidiary state bank accounts
1/1/75-12/731/75
Johnstown, Pa. bank account 1,000.00

ITlinois bank account 0
Amalgamated Bank, N.Y., N.Y. _8,576.00
Total by period 9,576.00

Total unaccounted for advances -

state bank accounts 22,576.00

Group “3

Unsupported expenditures made {rom
state bank accounts during the
period 1/1/76-6/9/76.

Franklin State Bank =~ N.J.

Fulton National Bank - Ga.

T1st National Bank & Trust - Mi.

S.E. 15t Bank of Jacksonville - F1.
Bank of Clearwater - F1.

Southern wational Bank of Houston - Tx.
American Fletcher Bank
Nortr =ialeah First St

Amount Per Perijod

1/1/76-6/9/76

8,000.00
%,000.00
A
13,000.00

Amount

3,
2,
2,
¢,

This total renresents doth cxpoanditures to
advances to individuals.

Group =4

Unsupported expenditures made Trom
accounts t

Headauariers bank 0 venders
Time Period Amount
1/1/75-12/31/75 3,564.17
1/1/76-6/9/76 16,766.09
6€/10/756-7/31/76 202, 757*

Total 20,533,071

This total represents payrents made to

entities) for which no

acde available for our inspection to date.

o Please sco Commissicrn detormination for
disposition of eost-inaligibility oxpenses
subjoct to 1007 repayment, but 2
none-the-less

vendors
independent documentation

S
[

whict

J
re viewed as unqualifiad

tem R{6) for \
21

448.81
770.64
076.07
888.44
256.00
484.00
969.95
514.65

08,56

and

vendors

(commercia
nas boen

are not

b &g

OFFICE CF Gikral COUASEL

Wi o

.- ra——————— - ,.,,,

e A ottt e e e o e & B¢



Grand Total Groups 1 - 4

219,851.00

The Commission has determined that, absent a showing to
the contrary with respect to the insufficiently supported
expenditures listed in item B-€& Groups 1 through 4, the
expenses incurred (1/1775-6/9/75) will be viewed as unquali-
fied and the value ($219,399.42)* will be repayable in full

to the Treasury.

Hith respect to those expenses

incurred

(6/10-7/31/76), the amount will be deducted from any further
matcning fund eligibility based on net outstanding campaign

obligations.

*$219,851.00 less 451.58 (6€/10-7/31/76 expenses)

Skould you have any questions,

e

CERTIFIED MATL

RETURY PECEIPT RzQUESTED

Enclosure

cc: Mr. F. Alton Dauphin, dr.,
Trsasturer

Meo Charles S.

o .
Lnatlrman

Snidor,

..'i
/5 - -
ARt Wb

nlecase conta
of the Compliance Review (Audit) Division (202)5
Dan Swillinger of the Office of General

Couns
Sincerely,
C‘

Thomas E.

Chairman

. L*L.;Z_ AW

t Joe Stoltz
3-4155 or
202)523-4060.

2
el (

!'\
[

.‘_/._’

Harris

[

Tole E1l 0 mlE AR i
GFFICE OF Goieiib Luu

=il

i

P

[P

Anapien waee




ENCLOSURE T
LISTING OF DEPOSITORIES NOT PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED

McMillan and Company, Bankers
(Mailing address required for all depositories)

Alabama National Bnak

The First National Bank & Trust Company of Michigan
Southeast First Bank of Jacksonville

The Amalgamated Bank of MNew York

Johnstown Bank & Trust Company

North Hialeah First State Bank

The First National Bank of Clearwater

Southern National Bank - Houston

The Cleveland Trust Company

1

merican Fletcher Hational Dank

=

fulton National Bank
Franklin State Bank

3 . € r mapy -
I719inois Bank FECERRL ELEoTION | RoisesIy

JENT = oy g
Benkers Trust Company - NY ﬁ:”{,am'; HQ'E ﬁi‘;*}
Griibk OF GEHCRAL LUl

T ]
i

ferve Haute MNational Bank

<

Security lationai Bank of Omana

Marine Midland Bank - HY
M & I Northern Bank - Uis.
Irving Trust Ce. - MY

~

First Forest Hill Bank of Palm Beach To., Florida

I N L T )




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

(/hﬂhf)

INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMPLIANCE REVIEWADIVISION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
ON
THE WALLACE CAMPAIGN, INC.

I. Background

This interim report covers the post-primary audit of
The Wallace Campaign, Inc. (the Committee), undertaken by
the Compliance Review Staff of the Federal Election Commission
to determine whether there has been compliance with the
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended
(the Act). The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 9038
of Title 26, United States Code (26 U.S.C. 9038), which
directs the Commission to conduct an audit of the qualified
campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized
committees who received matching fund payments and to deter-
mine the amount, if any, of repayment to the matching payment
account.

The audit covered the period from Movember 23, 1674,
the day after the incorporation date of the Committee,
through July 31, 1976, The Committee reported beginning
cash on hand of § 0.00, total receipts of $8,359,055.02,
total expenditures of $8,181,569.291/ and ending cash cn
hand of $168,087.73 for the period.”

The principal officers of the Committee during the
period covered by the audit included Mr. Charles S. Snider,
Chairman, and Mr. F. Alton Dauphin, Jr., Treasurer.

This interim audit report is based on documents and
working papers supporting each of its factual statements.
They form part of the record upon which the Commission will
base its decisions on the matters in this report, and are
available to Commissioners and appropriate staff for review.

1/ Total reported expenditure figure understated per
report due to arithmetical error.

£yp. LLbER STHTED IR PR A ,

.x’)“"f"'::\ Ry 3 e} 00 5/8 g, )C}OI 977 ANQ e v
N / )




PR R .

i

€ - —m—

eem-a .

‘ '

11. Findings and Conclusions

A. Disclosure

(1) The Registration Form and Statement of Organiza-
tion for a Committee dated 11/27/74 indicates that five
depositories were utilized by the Committee. However, our

review of bank records presented for inspection reveale

twenty-one depositories which have not been disclosed on the

Committee's Statement of Organization.

‘Recommendation

7/31776.

Title 2, U.S.C. Section 433(b)(9), requires a 1isting
of all banks, safety deposit boxes, or other repositories
used to be included in the Statement of Organization. The
Committee should amend its Statement of Organization to
include the twenty-one repositories mentioned above as not
previously disclosed.

(2) Committee records indicate the receipt of $491.50
of in-kind contributions which were not disclosed as of

Recommendation

Title 2, U.S.C. Section 434(b)(2), (3), (9) and (10)

require the reporting of all contributions and expenditures,

accordingly an amendment is requested to disclose these
items. - "

(3) In the discussion concerning the Committee's
procedures for the itemization of expenditures, it was noted
by the Committee's bookkeeper that only those expenditures
greater than $700.00 were itemized on disclosure reports.
Expenditures of $100.00 or less but aggregating in excess of
$100.00 during the calendar year were not disclosed apparently
as a result of a misinterpretation of 2 U.S.C. Section
434(b)(9) and (10).

Recommendation

We recommend amendments not be requested since an
analysis of the recports in question revealed that only 2.3%
of the total dollar value of all expenditures were classified
as unitemized. However, in the future all expenditures must
be reported in accordance with 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b}(3)
and (10).

A NP ke am ks m A L - w e @ e o mae i ay R T )
P - R T d

O - -
e ey S T el

! |



=

o - ¢

(4) As of 7/31/76, approximately $7,600.00 in receipts
and approximately $82,000.00 in expenditures relating to
activities undertaken by the Committee's state offices and
agents have not been reported as required by 2 U.S.C. Section
434(b)(2), (3), (6), (7), (9) and (10). Cowversations with
the Committee's bookkeeper indicated that untimely and
incomplete transmittal of records from the state offices
contributed to this situation. As of 2/28/77, our review
has identified $-0- in receipts and $44,161.07 in expenditures
being reported, leaving a balance of approximately $7,600.00
in receipts and approximately $38,000.00 in expenditures
still to be reported. = ~

Recommendation

The Committee should continue to pursue information
necessary to disclose the remaining balances noted above and
include the information in their disclosure report as soon
as it becomes available. If not reported, we recommend that
the unreported amount of expenditures be viewed as unqualified
campaign expanses. anie

. e
W ,4(!)(1—)(3){'(4) M,?Eflv WM “d-0. m

The following paragraphs enumerate various financial
transactions made by the Committee during_the period 1/1/75.
through 7/31/76_which appear to be unqualified campaign
expenses as defined in Title 26, Section 9032(9).

B. Apparent Unqualified Campaign Expenses

(1) On February 11, 1976, the Committee purchased a
1976 Ford _van for a total price of $4,950.70. On June 7,
1976, the Committee's Chairman, Mr. Charles 5. Snider,
purchased the van from the Committee for $1,500.00. Upon
checking with a Montgomery bank and a Montgomery rord dealer
we established a valye for the Ford van of at least $4,200.00.
In addition, on 6/4/76, the Committee incurred $367.00 1in
expenses for installation of an air conditioning _unit in the
van, thereby changing tne fair market value to at least
$4,567.00. In addition, post-sale and post-ineligibility
(6/9/76) expenses in the amount or 51,253.39 Weére 1incurred
by the Committee relating to repairs diid improvements to the
van including new tires and chrome wheels.

Recommendation

An amount equalling the difference between the fair
market value, as adjusted, on the date of sale - $4,567.00 -
and the selling price - $1,500.00 - or $3,067.00 should be_

P Ty
y preasiny eotrtadiog
SRt e |

\ §
t

_—
STILT T S .;,{
AR T T I S

L4 I S

e
F

o

¥ i - K’ . a < i 5 k3%
L'.“ kel hiu 9 Eowim

syt BT
Grtion or Gl oSt




cwned vehicles.
e —————

- 4 -
O ®

viewed as an unqualified campaign expense and be repaid in
full to the Treasury. The post-ineligibility repairs and
improvements to the van incurred after the date of sale
should be deducted from any further matching fund eligibility
based on net outstanding campaign obligations.

: ﬁl”‘o
Recommended repayment amount - _jitem B(1) $3.067.00.
e Y

(2) During 1975 and 1976 the Committee purchased
floral arrangements from Bruner's Southside Florist in the
amount of $§1,857.00 and from Gerri's Floral Boutique in the
amount of $145.22. Of these purchases, gift cards accom-
panying the floral arrangements indicated that $1306.49 of
the total, were from the family of the Committee Chairman,
Mr. Charles S. Snider. In addition, Mrs. Snider picked up
flowers accounting for $260.46; also $149.99 of unidentified
floral arrangements were purchased. These figures do not
include any floral arrangements sent to hospitals on behalf
of the Committee's staff or sent by Mr. and/or Mrs. Wallace.

Recommendation

Absent documentation to the contrarv, we recommend that '
these expenses be viewed as unqualified and the value be '
repaid in full to the Treasury.

£f-0

Recommended repayment amount item B(2) $1,716.94. 5L&7¢W/

(3) Committee records indicate payment of $19,065.32
to Reagan Brothers Auto Repair and Fowler Dozier Tire Ser-
vices from 1/1/75 to 6/9/76 (candidate's date of ineligi-
bility). These expenditures represent $7,745.18 for gasoline,
$1,147.82 for engine tuneups, $3,412.35 for tires, $402.25
for brake work and $6,357.7Z for ofher repai¥s ranging from
body and paint work to removal, repair and reinstallation of
engines and the installiation of an air conditioning system.
In most cases, the receipts for the work do not indicate the
vehicle worked on or the person authorizing the work. The
Committee Treasurer indicated that he was unaware of the
amount of work paid for by the Committee and did not know
the number of people with access to such services. However,
the Treasurer did sign all checks. During the period in
question, the Committee owned two vehicles, except for a
four month period when three were owned. A1l of the Commit-
tee vehicles were 1976 models. Thus, the large amount seems
unreasonable_considering the number and’qgg/ov«&gmﬂligi?-

—_

et CC RS ‘
N EL A Rt £ SRR TR
L G I,

i aln

PETIRIT ] a
U ’ "
ar ¢
Py il
Fini. wid

ety oo ooihAL COBNSEL

[ERAPR RNV




Recommendation

Absent documentation to _the caontrary, we recommend that
all expenses listed above be viewed as unqualified and the
value be repaid in full to the Treasury.

4,0
Recommended repayment amount item B(3) $19,065.32 1essaldﬂd
$367.00 for air conditicning unit included in item B(1)

above = $18,698.32.

. (4) Committee records contained paid receipts totaling
$2,532.11 from Wilson's Capital Jewelers and Distributors.
The items purchased were:

\

Group #1
Purchese Date Item Description Amount
5/28/75 Desk TV 233.15
11/7/75 . Portable TV 211.95
10711/75 Camera and film 175.54
Group #1 Total: 620.54
Group #2
3/11/75 - 4/6/76 Unidentified items 1,511.67
Group #2 Total 1,511.67
Group #3
6/20/75 Toaster & bhlender 50.78
7/24/75 Mint Julep serving set 139.80
4/18/75 Can opener 15.32
9/4/75 Engraved WHater Goblets 92.56
9/10/75 Server Car Bag 44 .99
106/11/75 Razor & Waffle Baker 56.55
Group #3 Total 400.00

With the exception of the items listed in group
#1, information which would enable the staff to make a
determination as to whether the remaining items were, in

fact, campaign related and hence qualified campaign expenses,
was not available at the conclusion of our initial field Jaqﬁd‘hﬂ
work.

Recommendation

Absent documentation to the contrary, we recommend

that the expenses in Groups 2 and 3 be  miewed as unquwl ¥fied 4,
and the value be repaid in full to the‘Trgasu{ngl; é/bfﬂuL

£

@‘H u...';

ﬁf E{ 'H hk AL IAL L wL‘.




wl e e e T e e A e T T SR —
O 6. ®

Recommended repayment amount - item B(4) - $1,911.67,

(5) Rayments to American Express between 1/1/75 and
6/9/76 amounted to $4,263.89. These payments were not
supported by sufficient documentation to determine the
purpose of the expenditure. Upon inquiry we were informed
by the Committee bookkeeper that these were the personal
credit cards of the Committee Chairman and/or Treasurer. As
a result of Committee submission of documentation to clear
unsupported expenditures mentioned in item B(6), American
Express billing statements were furnished which indicated
that the majority of the charges were for hotel apd restaurant

<Services (meals and Todging) in Mgntgomery, Alabama, Tocation
of Wallace ‘headquarters.

Recommendation

Absent any documentation to the contrary, such as a
P statement from the Committee Chairman and/or Treasurer, as
appropriate, showing the purpose of the charges, we recom- 4,0
— mend that these expenses be viewed as unqualified and the
value be repaid in full to the Treasury. ' ajufﬂj'

. Recommendad repayment amount Jtem B(5) $4,263.89

= £$‘ﬂ (6) As of this date, there remains approximately
L t”}ﬁ $240,000.00 in unsupported expenditures made by the Committee
_ ( & FTor its agents during the period 1/1/75 through 7/31/76. No
- independent documentation has been made available which
\ would establish the purpose of the payments. Hence, no
Lo determination regarding qualified campaign expenses can be
/ made. Listed below is a breakdown of the remaining unsupported
{} amount:
\

f
(Q ‘ Breakdown Analysis of Unsupported Expenditures

Description Time Period. Amount

Unaccounted for advances “17112‘
made from Headouarters

bank accounts to_individuals 1/1/75-12/31/75 \17,937.21
T 1/1/76-6/9/76 —141,630. 24
6/10/76-7/31/76 _ 1,398, 83*040
_ 03 S
Total unaccounted for advances /Ldfl37 7 160,266.28

/39,933.43

* Please see Recommendation for item B(6) for disposition of
post-ineligibility expenses which are not subject.to 1007 repay-
ment, but are recommended to be viewed aiﬁUﬁqgg~tﬁfad;ngn;-the-less.

%’t...;.; bobeE et b
L R A 1341




Included in this total are $21,032.85 in advances
supported by a cancelled check and a notarized statement
signed by the Treasurer of the Committee stating the "intended
purpose” for which the advance was made. For example, "This
js to certify that the following named person was under
contract to The Wallace Campaign for $1,000.00 per month
plus expenses for organizational work in the states of
Mississippi, Missouri and South Carolina."” The name is
listed along with check numbers and respective amounts. In
our opinion, such statements lack the independent characteris-
tic (countersigned hy pavee), time frame reference and
detailed breakdown of associated expenses to conform with
the definition of “"contemporaneous memorandum" per Section
102.9 (c)(4)(ii) of the Commission's Regulations.

emPeons e e - .

)
Undctdunted for advances made
from Headquartars bank accounts

: to subsidiary state bank accounts Amount Per Period

- 1/1/75-12/31/75 1/1/76-6/9/76
- Johnstown, Pa. bank account 1,000.00 8,000.00

— ITlinois bank account 0 5,000.00
P Amalgamated Bank, N.Y., N.Y. 8,576.00 -0-
i~ﬁ Total by period 9,576.00 13,000.00 0
) \/
e Total unaccounted for advances - ’ "
. state bank accounts 22,576.00 wpf}
. The bank records and associated receipted bills/ invoices
- were not available for our inspection at the close of field

work 8/27/76. The Committee was advised and is attempting
to obtain the records mentioned above.

~
oo o e ny yeagimeT ‘,."..-,-q-;n‘ﬂhﬂ,‘
'S - ol A ]

£, R A {
Pk § diede WAed X

Unsupported expenditures made fropm - s e o
i state bank accounts during the BriIEE OF BEREANL G8unht
, period 1/1/76-6/9/76. Amount

Franklin State Bank - N.J. 3,448, 81

Fulton National Bank - Ga. 2,770.64

1st National Bank & Trust - Mi. 2,076.07

S.E. 1st Bank of Jacksonville - F1. 4,888.44

Bank of Clearwater - F1. 8,256.00

Southern Mational Bank of Houston - Tx. 1,484 .00

American Fletcher Bank - In. 7,969.95

North Hialeah First State Bank - F1. 5,914.65

Total: 36,808.56




This total regresentiﬁgggnmgxpend itures to vendors and /0
adyances to individuals. In some instances cancelled checks k 1
and bank statements are available while in other cases not. B

Groug #4

Unsupported expenditures made from
Headquarters bank accounts to vendors

f Time Period Amount
1/1/75-12731/75 3,564.17 ,\/D
; 1/1/76-6/9/76 16.766.09

; 6/10/76-7/31/76 202.75%%

: Total 70.533.01 |

This total represents payments made to vendors (commercial
entities) for which no independent documentation has been

v o made available for our inspection to date. However, Committee |
' records do contain cancelled checks for the expenditures. |
;= . ' 219,881 — ) B t
- Grand Total Groups 1 - 4 : 240,833.85 3

R On 8/27/75, the Committee was advised that unsupported
expenditures tota11ng approx1mate1y $877,000.00 were identi-
fied as a result of our review of Comm1ttee expenditure

- ——— e

- records. To date the Committee has supplied additional
é\ documentatiqn which reduced the unsupported amount to ap-
(//fﬂ?ﬁiTﬁﬁ?ET§§324O 000.00. The Committee is still in the
\~L process of obtaining additional documentaticn to g]ear -the -
remainder. 1Y
§ Recommendation h155~ i “‘"f_;ﬁ -
S GFFIDE OF Sonfifil bownand
! Absent documentation ta_the qontrary with resp°c+ to

o the 1nsuff1c1ent1y supported expenditures listed in item B-6
i Groups 1 through 4, we recommend that the expenses incurred
(1/1/75-6/9/75) be viewed as unqualified and the value be
repaid in full to the Treasury. UWith respect to those
expenses incurred (6/10-7/31/76), we recommend that the
amount should be deducted from any further matching fund
eligibility based on net outstanding campaign obligations.
219,397.9YY
Recommended repayment amount - item (B)(6) - %3?0 23€¢31j

*$240,833.85 less 1,601.58 (6/10-7/31/76 expenses)

204, ¢7) - DAYV

** Please see Recommendation for item B(6) for disposition of
post-ineligibiltiy expenses which are not subject to 1007
repayment, but are recommended to be viewed as unqualified

; none-the-less.




summary Recommendation

" X
Lk T O M e diilg e vy < .

i ’T‘:-".M!\any-_“._;,T",,.“‘.:“a“—-:7.»;-:’\ AN TR T A @ ST S LYY 24 A P et e 1 0 S N b WP 4y s ae s )< 1t Ty r1reste N e e st b . : ¥ " v

‘e =T - - ¥ o iy N e T e e e &

In addition to allowing the Committee 30 days after
receipt of the proposed letter (Enclosure #1) in which to
resolve the matters contained therein (items A-1 through 4
and items B-1 through 6), it is suggested that an audit team

-be dispatched to Wallace Headquarters, Montgomery, Alabama, 0

approximately one week prior to the close of the 30 day /
period. The audit team would review the back-up material A
relating to the Committee's response, provide any needed
assistance, and to update the audit work from 7/31/76 to

present to gather actual figures for use in the final payback

computation. Upon completion of additional fieldwork, a
final audit report will be submitted to the Commission.

port M ¢ 4k e e

ST R T

Ty

R oy e Gt e e S e sy TR TRy




Vi

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1125 K SIREEENW.
WASHINGION, DL 20403

APR 29 1777

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Honorable George C. Wallace
P. O, Box 1976
Montgomery, Alabama 36103

Attention: Mr. F. Alton Dauphin, Jr.

Dear Governor Wallace:

On behalf of the Commission, I wrote you on March 30,
1977, received by you on April 7, 1977, regarding the
Commission's preliminary determination of June 9, 1976
as your date of ineligibility to receive Primary Matching
Funds. That letter gave you 10 working days from the
date of receipt (until April 21) to inform us that you
wished a hearing to dispute the Commission's decision.

Having received no communication from you, the
Commission's preliminary determination becomes final.
The audit staff will use June 9, 1976 as your date of
ineligibility for all computations under Chapter 96 of
Title 26 U.S.C. '

Sincerely yours,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Wty
- -
=%
s’ "
’l’. A
TP L
ey Ty —
Mo b SRR e —

ol !

Sl

LRl U




1 o o
AIHOD  FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

125 K SIRELT NW.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

April 6, 1977

Mr. F. Alton Dauphin, Jr.
Finance Director

o e — . ——— 4 e

The Wallace Campaign, Inc. Frarnat FIFETIOY T?"”ﬂ
c/o Snider/Dauphin, Inc. Lr;ﬁi ng K E %]
2600 East South Boulevard FrioihL EF oAl
350 Governors Park FFICE OF GENERRL 6... -t

Montgomery, Alabama 36116 ;
; Dear My. Dauphin:

This is in reference to the post-primary audit of your
Committee conducted by the staff of the Commission's Compliance
Review Section under authority of Section 9038(a) of Title
26, United States Code (26 U.S.C. 9038(a)).

| This letter enumerates the oral requests for additional

- information/documentation made by the audit staff at the

time of our exit conference. 1In addition, comments pertaining

to additional information/documentation submitted and reviewed

- since the time of our fieldwork are included for your infor-
mation.

Review of the additional expenditure documentation sub-

- mitted on 9/21/76, 10/5/76, 10/19/76, 11/1/76, 12/8/76,

2/9/77 and 2/19/77 has been completed. These documents re-

suilted in the clearing of $631,740.98 in unsupported or in-

- sufficiently supported expenditures identified during the
audit. There remains $186,518.16 in expenditures to be

. further documented per the schedules relating to your headauarter's
bank accounts. This amount ($186,518.16) does not include
unsupported amounts from state bank accounts representing
approximately $59,000.00.

Enclosure #1 contains copies of documents submitted as
back-up which are not acceptable in their present form with
the reason indicated on the copy being returned.

Regarding unsupported expenditures made from state bank
accounts, enclosure #2 itemizes expenditures from accounts
maintained by Mr. Dick Stump in Indiana which are not suffi-

Uho~
i

“‘QIC-IA,,
IO

N
N

» ~
77091 &

3




® -2 - ®

ciently documented. This enclosure is in addition to.the
state bank account schedules provided during the field
audit.

Enclosures #3 and #4 contain listings of post 6/9/76
expenditures and payables reviewed during the audit for
which no documentation was available. Availability of
adequate documentation for these items will allow them to be
added to the amount of net campaign debt as of 6/9/76.

As was outlined during the exit conference, certain
information was not available for our review during the
field audit. You are requested to obtain the items listed
below:

(a) Copy of Committee memorandum relating to per diem
usage during the campaign for those individuals receiving
$50.00 and $100.00 per diem.

(b) Statement concerning contract payments to Mr,
Norman Jones.

(c) Statement indicating the fair market value as of
6/9/76 of the sound system and the 16 mm projector owned by
the Committee.

(d) Statement indicating the fair market value of
1,000 shares of Molybdenite Corporation of Canada, Ltd. as
of 6/9/76.

(e) Statement indicating the fair market value of
office space rented from the St. Louis Metropolitan Area
Citizens Council, Inc. during the months of March and April,
1976, along with a copy of the rental agreement.

' A comparison between selected individuals listed

on the Committee's 6th submission for matching funds (4/17/76 - i

5/31/76) as having contributed in excess ¢ $100.00 during
calendar year 1976, and the May 10, 1976 report (4/1/76 -
4/30/76) indicated that 24 contributors were not disclosed

as required by 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b)(2). (Enclosure #5)

It is our understanding that the same contributor data base

is used to generate both the disclosure reports and the
matching submissions regarding individual contributors. No
amendments are requested at this time; however, an explanation
of the apparent inconsistency in the Committee's reporting
system is reaquested.

In addition, bank records and supporting documentation
were not available for several accounts maintained in several
states. Please obtain copies of records noted below:

(a) Johnstown Bank and Trust Company, Pa.

Account: 005 9715 0, all records
.(b) The Amalgamated Bank of New York
Account: 3100 3832, all records

’

ST,

P ALPN S
Al DN



e - o

(c) Frank Fox Account at Marine Midland Bank, N.Y.
Account: 01513 0967, all records

(d) Bank account maintained in I1linois
A1l records

(e) M & I Northern Bank - Wisconsin
Account: 1002 5782, all records

(f) Bankers Trust Company, Jamaica, N.Y.
Account: 42 239 378, all records for period
3/11/76 -7/31/76

(g) North Hialeah First State Bank, North Hialeah, F1.
Account: 016 4 454, bank records for period
4/1/76 - 7/31/76
committee records for period 2/5/76 - 7/31/76

(k) First National Bank of Clearwater, Clearwater, F1.
Account: 1 063 650, all bank records, committee
records in addition to those on hand as of 8/27/76

(i), Southern National Bank, Houston, Texas

i Account: 058 065, bank statement for period 2/1,76 -

jl 2/27/76, bank records for period 6/1/76 - 7/31/76,

(J,

f

& committee records for period 6/1/76 - 7/31/76

) Fulton National Bank, Atlanta, GA.

Account: 0610 0007, bank records and committee
records for period 7/1/76 - 7/31/7%6

(k) Franklin State Bank, Somerset, N.J.

Account: 102 36450 8, bank records and committee
records for period 4/21/76 - 7/31/76

(1) First Forest Hill Bank of Palm Beach County, F1.
Account: 10 357 8, bank records and committee
records for period 2/28/76 - 7/31/76

(m) Inventory of the contents of a safe, as of 7/31/76,
rented at the Irving Trust Company, New York,

New York, for the period 10/30/75 to 10/30/76.

The safe was rented by Mr. John Howard Sheppard,
1601 Metropolitan Avenue, Bronx, N.Y. In addition,
a statement outlining the items deposited therein
for the period of usage.

(n) Inventory of the contents of a safety deposit box,
as of 7/31/76, rented at the First National Bank &
Trust Company of Michiagan by Mr. Art Cullers. In
addition, a statement outlining the items deposited
therein for the period of usage.

It is requested that the Committee retain all additional
information/documentation requested above at headquarters in
Montqgomery. Additional on site audit work is anticipated.
The audit team will review the back-up material which you
have assembled and in addition, will provide any necessary
assistance in resolving the matters noted herein.

-ty g

T T e Y B e ¢ e = . WP G - o—— < AT oty et Gt -4 e P 08 b Bt s




O - Q

Should you have any questions, please contact Joe
Stoltz or Rick Halter at (202)523-4155.

%ycerew,

Robert J. Costa
Chief

Compliance Review Sect1on

5 Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL:
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

b er :.y.,.!.iqtlﬁ;.:!
f! Lt rz.. E i 2N,
L ‘k,- i E"".:‘T‘ “ 7;_‘\','2
(bl 's"%‘- L b
26T R




4 . 4
".',.a «-'\s S I RAENT KA \ra.,.ne. ;.\.,.,..m." e

1]
._.'C ¥ ..”4""‘" Poniaees do \Jh&v-no-ﬂ\"‘"' ‘ '._,.“'55"\1 : ol
e Eir g O":.-.‘. -
-_(“pm* - -
o5

5{i2/<?

200 o
.

‘.\v:ha [P -.:. ‘ .

Si-e 29, 1976

.- -~y Pamo ~ r'r'r:.;-nf-_ v -'........: :;_.“.,:.,,._,_,‘ 10
NP srel }\_.!T‘L.T:‘.a.. . . . L - RS fLt ‘.J.f. 1
3 Zlection Commissicro ﬁi@“ g .
- - )Y % i ‘J ;
Street, N v “H,Ezhm wub

ton, D.C. 20005 GFFICE GF GENERAL Cmi;.‘;ﬂ.

- Dez2r HMr. Kamenar: . : .. :

\ or2lcsed is a figure redr nting the nst ouatstanding debts,
~2 =2 best 0of our knowisz , OFf the Vallace Campaign obligated
Iz “ilor to duns S, 1¢T3 5 per yecur latizr dated June 24th.
o= rot inclufe trncsz &sbis incurrzed drior to June 9th,
nstT r2T received I s offica. -.
[ also, is & cozyv c¢f a telegram sent to the Honorable
Eh trauss, Chairxman of the Democratic Party, bricfly
exzlninl ng the Covernor's statement of Juna 9th. sed on
thzt te2legram, the attzched statement by Governor La11acc
arnd sunssiuent romarXks by him, we have included those charges
relat to th2 Democratic National Conventioun July 12-16, 1976.
We g vou will agrez that when Governor Wallace announcaed
his candidacy in dNovembzr of 1975 he obligated himself and
nenboars of his staff to be present at that convention. Those
26% of the total voting participants in- the various Democratic

Primarics that voted for the Governor are looking to him to voice -
opinions on policy and platform pertaining to the Democratic Party.
Sinco there were no Domocratic Primaries after June 8th, it

vould be alrmost impossibla for Governor Wallace to “actively

scek election...in more than one state." The next step after

June dth would logically bz the Democratic MNational Convention in
July. Covornor wWallace will b2 nominated on the floor of the
Convention by the Denocrailc Party. We feel the Federal Elcction
Connigsion should allow those upcoming obligations incucred whon

he anrounced his candidacy to bz included in the net expensos.

CIRUST T PEORLE!
PUVETTYE MOMICOMENY ALABAMA 36103 5 TELEPHONE (205) 265705

" SRV - L




SENINN
y ¥

' | |
pr. Kamenar O ' .
6/29/76
rage 2 ‘ :

1

v iy
12 o e
"A,-,, ~.,"‘-':ﬂ‘,.;

el )

-

pey)
i
‘e
=2

t'e heve also included the salaries and office cxpense of those
{ndividuals currently on the staff of the committece for the

ponth of June, July and August. This was donc for two (2) reasons:

Hh
It

the Covernor's
re-convention

tialu, Arrangements
or to the convention,
r for the Governor's

3. To make proprer a
staff appearin
meetings of th
and other commit
*and those ar:
attendzance =

o}

]

b3 <

an

v

5]
ot
010

g nrHo
1
g ot e

(v bk
IR ER A SN U]

0

W
3
2 2y

[Olv RS

Gwoow

0
L

3oer Yon il

[N

fu
(e (D Hes
§-1e (O

1y
W {
0
0
o
!

2. To file the necessary reports and documents required
by the Federal Eisctions Commissilon as partains
. - to disclosure and o file those cdocuments necessary
for matching funds., Also to maintain records for those
o~ avdits that will b2 Zorthcoming as outlined by
i tigns Law. ’ ¢
- acwinT in oux besit sstinate outstanding debts
Tr=scribed forntlar as determined by the
: ommission of $245,114.64. VWe are requesting
- :
~—~ Comnmissions approval of these expenses.
< -
~
M " greyy
- Alton Dauvphin i 1o
' Finance Chairman g33; i )
& oo -
- . l‘:£:~y .-.:’- !.;!.. ‘_A.7“ . . _‘_.
AD/jcs . . Civiul u u:.;'.;'.('u‘i{. SU:&’HJ-L .

cc: Governor George C. Wallace ‘ '
Honcrable Vernon W. Thomson
Mr. Alexander Kecema

Enclosurcs: 2




il A bl a /o R
ﬁvmvgrﬂtlu
JO'h Mannacl
tashington,

_Ajﬁﬂ‘47t—“

.14 "

: p\‘hlu li"

. -

s The upo
.

e Laswe R A

e ::",‘,'.'..'.:':.7. L
‘:. :."i:-..:

> - -

;‘:.:fa;n\ -

._".",:s?.ne it
LT IelS.

aus2 Gov

- -

§ETOS TOoma
S

4 !ﬂl’jﬂ“o’l 1
wsetts
., C.

e to clarifly CGovernar Yallace's position i
convention and its related activities

wming

GCommiriaee o TI7TU rv Tervrves
Ave ., NW 2 Yeun tlazn,
2()036. Noew Yurk,“sw

L4
™

.

neither withdrawa frow tha presidential ¢

hatr Governor ¥Wallace as g
specak out for hils

is campaign operatizus, There are rnany i
regarding the rules. crvedentials, and espec

vital interese
tuaney ia these a

.
..

Pete

-
-

[¢]
,
UH

crnor Mallace has o iarge biock of delegat
itted "to his candi<izar, Lo is also requoest
s

access ticker

v ?
zinue e be prorvated to

szvenagsin.  This would cevtzinlyr Zacilitate our quesgt
-~ '
— Witk nlinlzst personal regaris, I an _ .
s~ Singzzall,
o

Cherios 3. Suider

acam 17 PRUP NI

L e g s .

AP e

in vetlation

Ty Pr—
Suite 1240
Youck 10001%

. GCovernor
acae nor
poertant
ially the
n. e will
uwd other

es [rowm many
ing that

him by delegate
arrangements.

. .
;(‘\(/'J
.
.
-
> x: B PR TRED TAT KPE, L e Yo R i » g
v it i ? PR S ey




£res il

s Y

YRLEPHONR (20%) 2A3.209)

noe C. WaLusace '
‘)ovumu.'v . . 2 .
M (4 L] r] . e
N i [} \' 1 . 3 ,j
. . BUITE €01 EXRCUTIVE MUILLING
9 E 1 H] .NONtGONElW LTHELY
. MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 3G103
L] RS
June 37, 1976 0
. oo
. :
~—n=ez Hznorable Vernon %W. Thzoson ° ]
Z-rzizmzn, 'Federal Electiicns Commission . r
1225 ¥ Street N.W. . ‘
; ~ington, D.C. 20005 ]
I - r
D2zr» Chalrman Thomson: . . i
This Istter will sexve o clavifyv my statsmant of
o June fzh relative to ny z=osition 2s candilate for
2k th2 Dzmocratic nominzticn Icr President of the - .
' UnltzI 3tates.
. o
I &£i2 nzot then, nor 4o I now, persconally consider my ]
- aczizn of June 9tn to b2 a withdrawal of my candidacy.
oo campalign orgzanizaticn is operating on a full-time
= rzzis 2% 2 considarable cost and I further intend to
_ participate in all =zctivities of the Democratic ]
Convanticrn.
Sincexals
r~ Al .
_ 1~ ol INJC L oA )
Wallace N
!
o1

e e e 1 e e




December 14, 1976

’

Mr., Gordon Andrew McKay
Assistant Staff Director
- Disclosure and Compliance
' Federal Election Commission
e 1325 "K" Street, Northwest
— Washington, D. C. 20463 ‘

Dear Mr. McKay:

Pursuant to your letter dated November 15, 1976 and subsequent
o telephone conversations with the Commission, we are hereby sub-
— - mitting expenses incurred after the August audit not previously
) shown on our reports.

o~ There is presently certified but not as yet paid, matching funds
totaling approximately $46,000.00-$47,000,00,

~ Listed herein are expenses incurred for September, October,
November and December, 1976 by category as requested, This

amounts to a net figure of $1,480,46, for the four months'
period of September through December, 1976. This figure

“TRUST THE PECPLEY
PO. BOX 1976 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103 » TELEPHONE (205) 265-7081




=L .
CANIPAIGRHN]

T

o

i g L Iea el
warl et ETRNEH

Federal Election Cémﬁission gt S

December 14, 1976 T Vihl

page (2) ' Gipiinl Lilk u_?uv
GEFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

ey

2

added to the previous request for like expenses not yet re-

ceived from the Commission totals approximately $47,480.46-
il $48,480.46. :

We would appreciate a reply based on your November 15th letter

- so that the Campaign can be closed at the earliest possible
R date.
. Sincerely,

)

F. Alton Dauphin,
Assistant Executive Director

77N

FADJr/mar
Enclosures

- TRUST THE PEORPLE?”
PO. BOX 1976 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103 » TELEPHONE (205) 265-7081




e L I

W&ﬁ o

.,‘ mm.&‘sﬂ
FEN.RN Emi- [t v
Fi ' Bahik
Grii }M\.m ELL_L - h'
gFFICE O CERERAL TS
SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
SALARIES $ 7,396.28 $ 5,653.04 $ 5,149.28 § 816.18
L TAXES _ 3,176.74 3,409,52 1,634.60 1,290.60
e
' OFFICE EXPENSES 15.90 "~ 1,404,20 898.48 238.60
. STORAGE EXPENSES 100.00 552,80 131.50 31.50
o POSTAGE 52.25 122,32 - 111,75 5.50
—
$10,741.17\h\ $ll,141.88¢\ 3 7,925.61v\ S 2,382.38v\
— STORAGE EXPENSES
FOR THE REMAINDER
- OF THE THREE-YEAR
~ PERIOD $3,300.00 (ES'TIH%A‘)’E)
e~ TOTAL EXPENSES $35,491,04
LESS REFUNDS SINCE
AUGUST 17, 1976 34,010.58

NET $ 1,480.46
e WA

;ﬁklﬁ«udnk&. 1uﬂhw

CTRUST THE PEORPLE  \Fddal o
PO. BOX 1976 MONTGOMERY ALABAMA 36103 » TELEPHONE (205) 265-7081




. ; * - .
° PPt S g DL D b et R G gl R sl N L E TP T Y R A

" NO. .
wrr AND CIME OF TRANSHMITIAL: .
DATE Al REC' D
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, D. C.
xnplainant‘s Name: Internally Generated by audit .
spondant's Name: The Wallace Campaign, Inc. :
levant Statute: 2 U.S.C. §433(b)(9); §434(b); §441(b) = - L.
ternal Reporits Checked: o .
deral Agencies Checked: \ 'L;x“_‘_';f@‘ffﬂi
% | bl ol Gl
' S ' 3 {8 OF S0NCRAL COUNSEL t
3 : SUMMARY OF. ALLEGATION Brive b GCRERAL CUURS

During the course of the audit of the Wallace CamQQ;gQL_th_ﬁudlLQrs
- have become aware of possible Title 2 violations. They are:.

1) The registration form and statement of organlzatlon dated
——=11727/7% Lists five dcpositaries. The auditors review of the bank re-
__cords indicated that 21 depositories which-were not llsted on the

—"*"rchFtraulon statement were used.

» -

— 2) Committee records indicate the receipt of $491.51 of in-kind
———~c0n11LuuLLUns wirith—have not yet béen disclased. There contributions
T are in the nature of ' .

I—Fhe—Committeeapparentiy used offIcte §pace DGthglnq To tne
™St. Louis Metropolitan Area Citizens Council,Tnc. during the months of
———-;~—Maq}ich—~aﬂd—-}¥p¥ﬂ:—}f—?he—CoA mttteereports—do not—show—that—any rent—was

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS.

As a result of the Presidential audits, the Commission will be
—faceéd with an increasing number of matters such as this. 1In order to
facilitate Commission review of these matters, the apparent Title 2
—-violatiom will be brought to the Commisgion in the form or a MUR.
\ Depending upon the nature of the possible violations, the Commission
an——may ftnd roason—to—botiever However;, “becauseof the mature—of—the
uu.k, ~2y<, the Commission may wish to follow another procedure. The
——~—~Commx%qLon«may~w15ﬂ—t0—netrfyftnc*camvﬁtgﬂ—e{—the~p08ﬁ%b%e—v19%at&0ﬂq~——~————
and inform the Committee of the necessity of amending its reports
c——---(0or-other.possible corrective—action}—The-anditors-will-propare-a
' final report of the audit and, if thg reports have been amended (or
c—--0Othoer. dpproprLatQ“acLlon taken),—the lOpULLo~WLll~QO_Lnd1P1fO 1f
the Commission dctermines that the reports have been adequately amended,

A

LECOMMENDAL LON

Serd the attached letter notifying the Committee of _the preliminary

resalts of thoe audit rop01L.

'; e e

prary R P e



Summary of Allegation (continued)

paid for the use of this office space.

4) The auditors discussed the Committee's procedures for
the itemization of expenditures with the Committee's bookkeeper.
The bookkeeper noted that only those expenditures greater than
$100 were reported. The Committee apparently did not aggregate
expenditures and accordingly did not report expenditures which
aggregated in excess of $100.

5) Approximately $7,600 in receipts and $82,000 in expendi-
tures relating to activities undertaken by the Committece's state
offices and agents have not been reported.

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS (continued)

-

’w;he Commission may accept the audit report and the MUR will be
“closed. If the Commission determines that the Committee has not
—adequately amended its reports, the next step would be a reason
“to believe finding.

e~

7

T

swIwapav- i




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Mr. F. Alton Dauphin, Jr. . o BRI

Finance Director v e .
The Wallace Campaign, Inc. L{*L: i i‘ii Lﬁf{

Post Office Box 1976 ey

Montgomery, Alabama 36103 Qi FLOE OF CEGERAL CUUOEL

Dear Mr. Dauphin:

This letter is in reference to the post-primary audit of
your Committee which is being conducted by the Compliance Review
Section of the Federal Election Commission pursuant to its
authority under 26 U.S.C. §9038(a).

During the course of the audit, certain discrepancies, which
— may be violations of Title 2, were noted by the auditors. This
letter will assist you in correcting these discrepancies. How-
ever, it should be clear that even if any amendments or disclosure
_ . 1is made, there may be compliance ramifications due to any initial
r 1 failure to comply with the requirements of the law. 2 U.S.C. §437qg.
*ngﬁ?he Commisssion is not committed to the position that any amend-
/ ments or disclosure will bring the Committee into full complaince
'~ with the law.

e—-

= The discrepancies which were noted by the auditors are:
1) 2 uU.Ss.C. §433(b) (9) reguires each political
M. committee to list all banks, safety deposit boxes,
or other repositores used on the committee's regis-
~tration statement. The registration statement filed
by your Committee on November 11, 1974 lists five
depositories. However, the auditors reveiw of bank
records uncovered 21 depositories which were not
listed on the original registration statement or
on any subsequent amendment to you registration
statement. (A listing of the undisclosed campaign
depositories is attached) Your Committee should,
of course, amend its registration statement to in-
clude all campaign despositories of the Committeej

™~

2) It appears that the Committee used office
space during the months of March and April, 1976,
which belonged to the St. Louis Metropolitan Area
$wci§izens Council, Inc. Please furnish a copy of

T o
3 Q72
AR

A

soonraes i)

) o Ave-vomy




® . o

the rental agreement with the St. Louis Metropolitan

Area Citizens Council, and a statcment indicating the

fair market value of the premises for the length of

time the Committee used the office space. Committee

reports should be amended to reflect this transactions yeatf

arrMﬁ&MM‘-}:
3) Committee records indicate the receipt of

$491.51 of in-kind contributions. These contributions

are in the nature of

Since all contributions received by a political committee
must be disclosed, your Committee should amend its
reports to reflect the receipt of these contributions;

4) During the course of the audit, thz auditors
were informed that the Committee was not reporting
expenditures which were less than $100 but which ag-
gregated in excess of $100 during the calendar year.

2 U.S.C. §434(b) (9) and(10) require the identification
of each person to whom expenditures have been made for
any purpose within a calendar year in an aggregate
amount in excess of $lOOj;L*¢:

5) The auditors became aware of approximately | = = [i["/7 "
$7,600 in receipts and $82,000 in expenditures re- ;
lating to activities undertaken by your Committee's uf:

state offices and agents which have not been reported; ‘n;yw -

As you know, 2 U.S.C. §434(b) requires the reporting
of such transactions. The required reports include
summary pages and FEC Form 3-C, a state-by-state al-
location of the expenditures.

Should you have any questions about any of these points,
please contact Joe Stoltz (202/ ). If your Committee
wishes to amend any of its reports or comment on any of the
points raised in this letter, you may submit the amendments

~ oOr reponse within fifteen days of the receipt of this
letter.
Sincerely yours,
William C. Oldaker
Assistant General Counsel
e ST

|




L p ) O T e T A e e ey ey ey e i
A 4

’;tf““‘ f ‘ " ' " '.'- C:/r(L A:Ei:ljr

&

DATE OF TRANSMITTAL: NO. cc671 //’

PTIME OF TRANSMITTAL: REC'D:

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, D.C.

Ld.(,\{, S REQUES}'I"_FOR AN INITIAL SHOWING BRI o ﬂm ’ml CE!)HSH.

vy

. ‘ SR o
Name of Commlttee. The Wallace Campaiqn, Inc.

Relevant Statute: 26 U.S.C. §9032(9): "qualified campaiqgn expense" -
means a purchase, payment, etc, incurred by a candldate, or by his
authorized committee, in connectnon with his campalqn for nomination

=T ~for, clection.... _ \
f?'-- oL _

L TS e EXPENDITURES WHICH DO NOT APPEAR TO
et SRt BE QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES

.o,

1. During 1975 and 1976, campaign funds were used to

. ~~purchasc floral arrangements from Buener's Southside Florist in

‘the amount of $1,857 and from Geri's Floral Boutique. in the amount

- ™ of 5145.22. These floral shops are i1n Montgomery, Alabama. The

- gift cards sent with the arrangements indicate that a total of
"7§T,235.47 werce flowers sent by the family of the campaign chair-

- _.man, Mr. Charlcs Snider. In addition, Mrs. Snider picked up

TIowers amounting to $294.91. These figures do not include floral
M~ arrangemnents sent to a hospital, sent by other campaign staff, or
by t{he Wallaces.
- 2. Committee reports indicate that payments of $19,065 to Recagan
. Brothers Auto Repair and Fowler Dozier Tire Service were made botween
> 1/1/75 and 6/9/76. The breakdown for these expenditures is: $7,745
~ for gasoline; $1,147 for engine tuneups; $3,412 for tires; $402 f{or
brake work; and $6,357 for other repairs ranging from body and waint

- ™NWork to rcmoval, repair and reinstallation of engines and the in-

stallation of an air conditioning system. During the period in
"question, the canpaign owned two vehicles, except for a Four-month
period when three were owned. All of the campaign vehicles were
TCLATIVCeIy new.  Thce reccipts do not, 1in most cases, indicate thce
vehicle worked on or the persons authorizing the work. The campaign
CYCA$Urer iIndicated that he was unawarc of the amount of work paid
for by the Committece and did not know the number of pecople with
ATCCSE U0 SsUcCli service.  The (reasurer signed all of tTheé checks for
the service. '
3T Committon records contained rececipts oY payments totaling
$2,532 to Wilson's Capital Jowelers and Distributers, a local Montgo-
TRETY WMSYrTNaIntT — THEST payments repraéscnted purchasces of Uwo teldviision
-sets for the Chairman's and Treasurer's offices, an electric can
Oponer, Coastor,blIander, wafileé 1ron, ©JIGCEric raZor, auto Scrviig
© set, camera, engraved water govlets, and a mint julep set with gift

KECOMMENDATION : — Send_the attached 1etLex;xcqunstinq_thc_caﬂdeJIKL

to make a_ ShQ\Lng_AA*fQ~Why LthomexpcndzLurc._ara_quallflﬁd

campa@gn expenses within thp mecaning of 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9).

’

)I.

s

()
el St B

F= v —
i

o TR g




o | 3y @
-* EXPENDITURES Continucd c L
" wrap. ' These items account for $1,048d the reccipts for the remain-

ing $1,483 do not list the items purdjhased but only give the stock
number of the item purchased. The,{fcasurer stated that other than
the television sets he was awar?gf/ only the camera; he thought the
mint julep set was a wedding gi for a campaign worker's daughter.

4. Payments to Americaryjipress in the amount of $4,263 were
made with campaign funds bgé€weéen 1/1/75 and 6/9/76. These payments
were not supported by suPf¥cient documentation to disclose the pur-
pose of the expenditure’~” The suditors were informed by the Com-
nittee bookkeepei§¥§g§/%he cards were the personal credit cards of
“the campaign chai gn and/or treasurer. '

5. Committee funds were used to pay a BankAmericard bill,
credit cardggo. 4320-056-208-562, in the amount of $938. The
committeoswas not the holder of the card. Notations on the
credit card statement indicated that parts of the bill were paid
by -Governor and Mrs. Wallace. All of the charges on the bill

*are at Montgomery clothing stores. '

6. The audit staff documented $38,273.96 in expenditures
made after June 9, 1976, the candidate's ineligibility date, re-
lating to the candidate's participation at the 1976 Democratic

.~National Convention.

o
~y

v E e




7

7

O O i

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Mr. F. Alton Dauphin, Jr. erzng £ posnaind
Finance Director Ffimaf« u;réﬁ ) ?
The Wallace Campaign, Inc. ?¢qf;§.x”§, i
P.O. Box 1976 t'“a'j :-:u:--., .“h./.h:'g- !:03
Montgomery, Alabama 36103 GFFICE OF GENCRAL CUUNSEL

Dear Mr. Dauphin:

This letter is in reference to the audit currently
being conducted by the Commission staff pursuant to
26 U.S.C. §9038(a). As a part of the examination and
audit and the repayment provisions, the Commission is
required to make determinations with regard to whether
certain expenditures were in fact qualified campaign
expenditures asdefined in 26 U.S.C. §9032(9).

The Commission has reviewed certain expenditures -
made by your committee and has concluded that such ex-
penditures do not on their face appear to be qualified
campaign expenses within the meaning of the Act. These
expenditures are:

1. The purchase of floral arrangements from
Buener's Southside Florist in the amount of
$1,857.

2. The purchase of floral arrangements from
Gerxi's Floral Boutique in the amount of
$145.22. '

3. The payments to Wilson's Capital Jewelers oy
and Distributors totaling $2,532. These 1
payments include purchases of two television ’
sets, an electric can opener, toaster, blender, &£
waffle iron, electric razor, auto secrving set, J
camera, engraved water goblets, and a mint

julep set with gift wrap. Of the total amount, - 3
the receipts for $1,483 do not name the item
purchased. 3

4. The payment of a BankAmericard bill, No.
4320-056~208-562, in the amount of $938. The
R charges on the bill were at Montgomery clothing

N <
3@ﬁ§gz stores.




9

7

5. Payments tc American Express, credit
card no. in the amount of
$4,263, between 1/1/75 and 6/9/76.

6. Payments of $19,065 to Reagan Brothers
Auto Repair and Fowler Dozier Tire Service
between 1/1/75 and 6/9/76. A partial break-
down of these expenditures is: $7,745 for
gasoline; $1,147 for engine tuneups; $3,412
for tires; $402 for brade work; and $6,357
for other repairs ranging from body and
paint work to removal, repair and re-
installation of engines and the installa-
tion of an air conditioning system.

7. The audit staff documented $38,273.96 in
expenditures made after June 9, 1976, relating
to the candidate's participation at the 1976

_ Democratic National Convention.

With regard to the listed expenditures, the Commission
requests an initial showing as to the connection of these
expenses with Governor Wallace's campaign for nomination
for election. 1In particular, please provide the name(s)
of the person holding the credit cards referred to in
Nos. 5 & 6. Also, when providing the information with re-
gard to item 6, please indicate the automobile which was
repaired or serviced.

Please provide the Commission with the requested infor-
mation within 15 days of the receipt of this letter. 1If
you have any questions about this request, please contact
either Joe Stoltz (202/382-6023) or Carolyn Reed (202/382-

"4055) .

Sincerely,

“eeot T g William Oldaker
Gt e ' b Assistant General Counsel

A




[
OV O~IOAWN EFWN

SRR
L] L)

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Memo to Commissioners from Potter, 5-10-77
Memo to Costa from Swillinger, 4-26-77
Memo to Swillinger from Halter, 3-25-77
Me Z m oW nger, 3J-17-77
Memo to Stoltz from Swillinger, 2-3-77 '
Memo to Reed from Stoltz, 12-20-76
Me 5 m Stoltz, 12-9-76
Memo to File from Stoltz, 12-7-76
Memo to Stoltz from Reed, 11-29-76
Memo—to OAaker/Reed YoM Stoltz, II-12-75
Memo to Oldaker from Stoltz, 10-7-76
Memo to Oldaker from Stoltz, 10-7-76
Memo—toOIdmker from Stoltz, 9=17=76

The above-described material was removed from this
file pursuant to the following exemption provided in the
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. Section 552(b):

(1) Classified Information (6) Personal privacy

(2) Internal rules and (7) Investigator
practices files

(3) Exempted by other (8) Banking
statute _ Information

(4) Trade secrets and (9) Well Information
commercial or (geographic or
financial information geophysical)

25 (5) Internal Documents
signea L Dudnea d-

are A|2¥lH

FEC 9-21-77




